

No. 99-387

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. RALEIGH, Chapter 7 Trustee
for the Estate of William J. Stoecker,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL
GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Filed March 23, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY COURTS ARE BOUND BY STATE LAW BURDENS OF PROOF WHEN STATE TAX CLAIMS ARE LITIGATED IN BANKRUPTCY	5
A. Congress Must Clearly Indicate Its Intention To Displace State Law In Vital Areas Of State Regulation Such As Taxation	5
B. The Code Does Not Intimate, Much Less Clearly Indicate, That Congress Intended To Displace State Law Burdens Of Proof When State Tax Claims Are Litigated In Bankruptcy	8
1. The Bankruptcy Code Is Silent On Burdens Of Proof In State Tax Disputes And There- fore Federal Bankruptcy Courts Must Apply State Law	8
2. Pre-Code Practice Does Not Displace State Law Burdens Of Proof	13
C. The Bankruptcy Court's Equitable Power To Reorder Claims Does Not Empower It To Reallocate Burdens Of Proof	17
D. Allowing Bankruptcy Courts To Reallocate Bur- dens Of Proof Would Substantially Disrupt State Tax Administration, Encourage Bank- ruptcy Filings, And Be Unfair To Innocent Taxpayers	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re 80 Nassau Assocs.</i> , 169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	20
<i>In re Babbitt</i> , 164 B.R. 157 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1994)	20
<i>Barrows v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 231 B.R. 446 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1998)	24-25
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bell</i> , 34 F.2d 677 (W.D. Pa. 1929)	15, 17
<i>Bryant v. Swofford Bros. Dry Goods Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 279 (1909)	9
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canady</i> , 43 A.F.T.R.2d 79-472 (N.D. Ga. 1978)	14-15, 17
<i>In re Certified Credit Corp.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1402 (S.D. Ohio 1971)	15
<i>Cities Serv. Oil Co. v. Dunlap</i> , 308 U.S. 208 (1939)	7
<i>In re Cobb</i> , 135 B.R. 640 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1992) ..	25
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	13, 16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	5
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Dick v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959)	7
<i>Dows v. Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1871)	6
<i>Fiori v. Rothensies</i> , 99 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1938) ..	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Macfarlane</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1115 (1997)	17, 19
<i>In re Gandolfi & Co.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 706 (S.D.N.Y. 1940)	15, 17
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	7
<i>In re Georgian Villa, Inc.</i> , 10 B.R. 79 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1981)	20
<i>In re Glotzer</i> , 42 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1941) ..	17
<i>In re Glover-McConnell Co.</i> , 9 F.2d 683 (N.D. Ga. 1925)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	9, 11, 12, 12-13
<i>Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935)	7
<i>In re Huckabee Auto Co.</i> , 33 B.R. 132 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1981)	20
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	5, 6, 14, 16
<i>In re Lang Body Co.</i> , 92 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1937), <i>cert. denied</i> , 303 U.S. 637 (1938)	15, 17
<i>In re Lasky</i> , 38 F. Supp. 24 (N.D. Ala. 1941)	15, 17
<i>Lewis v. Manufacturers Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961)	25
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	2, 5, 16
<i>In re Menefee</i> , 40 A.F.T.R.2d 77-5006 (E.D. Mo. 1977)	15, 17
<i>In re Mid America Co.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Ill. 1939)	15, 17
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	14, 16
<i>In re Mobile Steel Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	1, 2, 6
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	4, 18
<i>In re Oxford Assoc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 242 (D.N.J. 1962)	15, 17
<i>In re Parr</i> , 205 F. Supp. 492 (S.D. Tex. 1962) ..	15
<i>Paschal v. Blieden</i> , 127 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1942) ..	15, 17
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	20
<i>In re Petersilge</i> , 70 F. Supp. 95 (N.D. Ohio 1946)	15, 17
<i>In re Raflowitz</i> , 37 F. Supp. 202 (D. Conn. 1941)	15
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928)	9
<i>In re Shackelford</i> , 3 B.R. 42 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1980)	14, 17
<i>In re Standard Milling Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	15, 17
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thinking Machines Corp. v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 211 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	22, 23, 25
<i>In re Trustees System Co. of Louisville</i> , 30 F. Supp. 361 (1939)	17
<i>In re Uneco</i> , 532 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1976)	15, 17
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	13-14, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Knox-Powell-Stockton Co.</i> , 83 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1936), <i>cert. denied</i> , 299 U.S. 573 (1936)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. Rexach</i> , 482 F.2d 10 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1039 (1973)	24
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933)	7
Statutes and Rules	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-1254(D) (4) (West Supp. 1999)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-21-105(b) (West 1990) ..	7
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 30, § 526(a) (1974)	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 136.300 (West Supp. 2000)	7
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	18
11 U.S.C. § 303	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(g)	10
11 U.S.C. § 363(o)	10
11 U.S.C. § 364(d) (2)	10
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	12
11 U.S.C. § 507(a) (8)	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 523(a) (1)	21
11 U.S.C. § 547(g)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1341	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f)	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c)	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4005	10
Other Authorities	
Daniel C. Cohn, <i>Subordinated Claims: Their Classification and Rating Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 56 Am. Bankr. L.J. 293 (1982)	20
Vern Countryman, <i>The Use of State Law in Bankruptcy Cases (Part I)</i> , 47 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 404 (1972)	9
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	5
Asa S. Herzog & Joel B. Zweibel, <i>The Equitable Subordination of Claims in Bankruptcy</i> , 15 Vand. L. Rev. 83 (1961)	20
Frances R. Hill, <i>Toward A Theory Of Bankruptcy Tax: A Statutory Coordination Approach</i> , 50 Tax Law. 103 (1996)	21, 23-24, 24
Steve R. Johnson, <i>The Dangers of Symbolic Legislation: Perceptions and Realities of the New Burden-of-Proof Rules</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 413 (1999)	24
Lawrence P. King, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. 1999)	20
William T. Plumb, <i>The Tax Recommendations of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws-Tax Procedures</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1360 (1975)	23
S. Rep. No. 598, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	11, 22-23
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Law of Bankruptcy</i> (1997) ..	22
